

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
3/29/2019 4:30 PM
No. 52941-6-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

COLEMAN JOSEPH NEESER,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court
Cause No. 16-1-02502-3
The Honorable Timothy Ashcraft, Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552
Seattle, Washington 98105
Phone (206) 526-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV.	ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	4
	A. NEESER SHOULD BE ALLOWED TO WITHDRAW HIS PLEA BECAUSE HE DID NOT UNDERSTAND THE NATURE OF THE CHARGE TO WHICH HE WAS PLEADING.	4
	B. NEESER’S JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE CONTAINS COST PROVISIONS THAT ARE NO LONGER AUTHORIZED AFTER ENACTMENT OF HOUSE BILL 1783.	10
V.	CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Henderson v. Morgan</i> , 426 U.S. 637, 96 S. Ct. 2253, 49 L. Ed. 2d 108 (1976)	6
<i>In re PRP of Barr</i> , 102 Wn.2d 265, 684 P.2d 712 (1984).....	6
<i>In re PRP of Hews</i> , 108 Wn.2d 579, 741 P.2d 983 (1987).....	6
<i>In re PRP of Isadore</i> , 151 Wn.2d 294, 88 P.3d 390 (2004).....	10
<i>In re PRP of Keene</i> , 95 Wn.2d 203, 622 P.2d 360 (1980)	5
<i>State v. A.N.J.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010)	5-6
<i>State v. Elmi</i> , 166 Wn.2d 209, 207 P.3d 439 (2009).....	8
<i>State v. Harris</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 422 P.3d 482 (2018)	6
<i>State v. Hupe</i> , 50 Wn. App. 277, 748 P.2d 263 (1988).....	8
<i>State v. Osborne</i> , 102 Wn.2d 87, 684 P.2d 683 (1984)	5, 6
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 191 Wn.2d 732, 426 P.3d 714 (2018).....	11
<i>State v. R.L.D.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 699, 133 P.3d 505 (2006)	6
<i>State v. S.M.</i> , 100 Wn. App. 401, 996 P.2d 1111 (2000)	9, 10
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 159 Wn.2d 778, 154 P.3d 873 (2007).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CrR 4.2	5
Engrossed Second Substitute House Bill 1783, 65th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2018).....	10, 11

Laws of 2018, ch. 269.....	11
RCW 9A.36.021	7
RCW 10.82.090	11
RCW 36.18.020	11
WPIC 35.50	8
